Questions Pertaining to NASA/KSC RFQ 10-03-0019 (Issue 2)


Request for additional clarification to information provided in NASA/KSC responses (dated 01 May 2003) to Offerors’ questions submitted in response to RFQ package for AURA Payload Processing Services:

1)
Clarification Question NASA Response No. 30:  The NASA response states that the NGST staff office area should be split between two areas, one each in the administrative area of the site and the other in the hazardous area adjacent to the Payload Processing Facility.  Requirement Nos 1203 and 1203D indicate a total of 67 personnel representing NGST.  Please define the approximate number of NGST personnel to be housed in the administrative area vs. in the hazardous area.

Answer:  Requirement Nos. 1203 and 1203 D indicate a total of seventy (70) NGST personnel (13+9+25+23).   Twenty-three (23) to occupy the administrative area and forty-seven (47) to occupy the hazardous area. 

2)
Clarification Question NASA Response No. 35:  Offeror has been unable to identify any defined requirement with regards to the work area defined as “NGST Test & Data Analysis Area.”  Please define whether this is a separate and distinct work area from others defined in the Requirements Matrix.  While the communications requirements (comm./video) are clearly defined, there is no definition of the proximity of this work area to others or the required square footage.

Answer:  The NGST Test and Analysis area is approximately 1000 sq.ft.  This area should be part of the hazardous area offices located near the PPF.  This area also serves as office area for the 13 NGST personnel listed in Requirement No. 1203.

3)
Clarification Question NASA Response No. 38:  a total of sixteen (16) communications panels are requested for the Spacecraft PPF Control Room.  Each panel supports up to two (2) users providing a total capacity of 32 people, which would exceed safe manloading of the proposed Control Room Area.  Offeror will provide the number of communications panels, but does not want to purchase equipment unnecessarily to avoid increasing contract costs where requirements are potentially inflated.  Are stated communications panel requirements based on a single user per station or two users per station?

Answer:  Two users per station.

4)
Clarification Question NASA Response No. 43:  NASA has confirmed that they will provide NOMEX suits as required to support AURA payload processing.  On past launch campaigns processed at Offeror’s facility, Offeror provided cleanroom suits for customer use up until propellant loading with the NASA NOMEX suits being used following the completion of propellant loading.  If that is to be the case for the AURA mission as well, the requested suit count of 125 units does not seem adequate based on the total identified mission body count of 106 (based on stated office space requirements).  125 units will not allow for adequate suit rotation for laundering.

Answer:  NGST intends to augment quantities of suits as required to support high use periods prior to spacecraft fueling.

5) Clarification Question:  We understand that the suit requirement is as follows:


Contractor shall Provide 30 Smock outfits for Transportation operations in Airlock Contractor shall provide 125 NOMEX Suits prior to SC Fueling Government will provide 125 NOMEX Suits (or whatever is needed) after SC fueling.  Is this correct?

Answer:  NOMEX suits are not required prior to spacecraft fueling operations.  NASA will provide 125 NOMEX suits for post-fueling operations. The requirement for the provision of NOMEX suits, hoods and booties by the facility provider is deleted from Item 1112 in Appendix D.
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